engaged in conducting a scheme or device for obtaining money through the mails by means of false and
fraudulent pretenses, representations, and promises,
In violation of the act of Congress entitled
“ An act to amend certain sections of the Revised Statutes relating to lotteries, and for other purposes,”
approved September 19, 1890, said evidence being more fully described in the memorandum of the
Solicitor for the Post Office Department of the date of liardi 27 , ItE5, and by authority
vested in the Postmaster General by said act, and by the act of Congress entitled “ An act for the sup-
pression of lottery traffic through international and interstate commerce and the postal service, subject
to the jurisdiction and laws of the United States,” approved March 2, 1895, the Postmaster General
hereby forbids you to pay any Postal Money Order drawn to the order of said concern & parties
and you are hereby directed to inform the remitter of any such postal money order that payment
thereof has been forbidden, and that the amount thereof will be returned upon the presentation of the
original order or a duplicate thereof applied for and obtained under the regulations of the Department.
And you are hereby instructed to return all letters, whether registered or not, and other mail matter
which shall arrive at your office directed to the said concern & parties to the postmasters at the
offices at which they were originally mailed, to be delivered to the senders thereof, with the words
“ Fraudulent: Mail to this address returned by order of Postmaster General ” plainly written or stamped
upon the outside of such letters or matter. Where there is nothing to indicate who are the senders of
letters not registered or other matter, you are directed to send such letters and matter to the Division of
Dead Letters with the words “ Fraudulent: Mail to this address returned by order of Postmaster
General ” plainly written or stamped thereon, to be disposed of as other dead matter under the laws
and regulations applicable thereto.

(Signed) HARRY S. ; W

Postmaster General,

To the Postmaster-. ]
Los Angeles, California.

Case Ho. 90505-3
Supplemental
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engaged in conducting a scheme or device for obtaining money through the mails by means of false and
fraudulent pretenses, representations, and promises,
in violation of the act of Congress entitled
“ An act to amend certain sections of the Kevised Statutes relating to lotteries, and for other purposes,”
approved September 19, 1890, said evidence being more fully described in the memorandum of the
Solicitor for the Post Office Department of the date of XfIPOH 47* 1925 ,19 , and by authority
vested in the Postmaster General by said act, and by the act of Congress entitled “ An act for the sup-
pression of lottery traffic through international and interstate commerce and the postal service, subject
to the jurisdiction and laws of the United States,” approved March 2, 1895, the Postmaster General
hereby forbids you to pay any Postal Money Order drawn to the order of said OQXUMNni 5 p fflU f
and you are hereby directed to inform the remitter of any such postal money order that payment
thereof has been forbidden, and that the amount thereof will be returned upon the presentation of the
original order or a duplicate thereof applied for and obtained under the regulations of the Department.
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offices at which they were originally mailed, to be delivered to the senders thereof, with the words
“ Fraudulent: Mail to this address returned by order of Postmaster General ” plainly written or stamped
upon the outside of such letters or matter. Where there is nothing to indicate who are the senders of
letters not registered or other matter, you are directed to send such letters and matter to the Division of
Dead Letters with the words “ Fraudulent: Mail to this address returned by order of Postmaster
General ” plainly written or stamped thereon, to be disposed of as other dead matter under the laws

and regulations applicable thereto.

(HOM4> Harry 5 mm

Postmaster General.

To the Postmaster.
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MEMORANDUM for the Postmaster General*

Recommending the issuance of a supple-
mental fraud order against the OCCULT
BOOK SUPPLY COMPANY, at Los Angeles,

California*

are engaged in conducting a
scheme for obtaining money
through the mails by means of
false and fraudulent pretenses,)
representations and promises, )
in violation of Sections 3929 )
and 4041 of the Revised Stat- )
)

utes, as amended*

A fraud order was issued against the names set forth in the caption of
this memorandum August 29, 1923, upon evidence satisfactory to the Postmas-
ter General that under those names one D* J* HoHoran was engaged in conduct-
ing a scheme for obtaining money through the mails by means of false and
frréuc»ivuler-ll; .pﬁetoengmé.g, vre;v)rtrevée;n;cﬁziti*ong éﬁd promises* Undervvélat;e of December
15, 1923, the order was extended to cover the name of D* Daniels at Los A
geles, California, it having been shown by evidence satisfying the Postmas-
ter General, that Holloran had removed to that place and had resumed the
scheme against which the fraud order was issued in Haw York*

Holloran's scheme consisted in selling alleged horoscopes or astrologi-
cal readings and forecasts through the mails upon pretenses, representations

and promises to the effect that these readings were especially prepared for

the individuals remitting therefor and that these MeadingsMwould help re-

mitters to overcome mall obstacles” and to make the most of their "opportu-



.2

nities«" The evidence shoved that they were simply stock "readings” pre-
pared in querntitles in advance in sets of twelve» one set for each of the
signs of the zodiac» and were sold to all persons alike who happened to he
corn in the same zodiacal sign« All "readings" of any particular period or
sign of the zodiae were couched in identical language« It was found that
all the pretenses, representations and promises with respect to these read-
ings were false and fraudulent«

This office is now in receipt of a report and evidence submitted by a
post offioe inspector located in Los Angeles to the effect that Holloran
under the trade name of Occult Book Supply Company, Metropolitan Theater
Building, Sixth A Hill Sts«, Los Angeles, California, is again handling
these stock astrological readings, but instead of selling them outright as
formerly, is giving them ostensibly as "premiums" with certain books sold
by him, which books, the evidence shows are being sold at an advance of
from 40 to 50 cents over and above the publisher's price to the public
generally« The so-called "readings" are featured in Holloran's circular

: - I
matter and the scheme is manifestly an effort to evade the effect of the
fraud order of August 29, 1923«

Holloran informed the post office inspector under date of December
3, 1924, as follows:

"As a special inducement in order to create a
demand for the books, 1 amoffering, free of charge,
an annual astrological reading with each one« These
are not personal readings, there being but one read-
ing for each sigi of the Zodiac« However, they have
been carefully prepared according to accepted astrolo-
gical rules« 1t is my intention to discontinue the
readings altogether as soon as the business is on a
paying basis« Books Ho« 4 and 5 without the daily
guides are priced at $1«60. A free reading is given

with each one« 1 solicit business through circulars
which are mailed to former customers and others« 1



do not advertise in magazines or newspapers."”

By reason of Holloran's statement that he intended to discontinue the
readings he was afforded an opportunity, under date of February 21, 1925, tO
execute and forward to this office not later than March 14, 1925, an affi-
davit to the effect that he had absolutely discontinued and abandoned the
use of horoscopes” or "astrological readings" as "premiums" with his books
and charts sold through the mails, and that he would not resume such bus-
iIness, etc., in the future. He was given to understand that the voluntary
filing of the affidavit within the time named would permit of the closing
of the case without a further extension of the fraud order.

Up to the present time Mr. HoHoran has failed to comply with the De-
partment's request in filing the affidavit referred to and as it is mani-
festly his intention to continue the business against which the fraud order
was issued under date of August 29th and extended under date of December

15, 1923, | have to recommend that the fraud order be further extended to

include the of Ocoult Booh Supply Company at Los Angeles, California.
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In The Matter of Charges That or

H. DRILLS,

D. MILLS, and

PKUHS5S0R D. MIELS,
at

Rlatbuah Station,

Brooklyn, New York,

)
)
3 T MHE

VBEVORITDUM for the JEbstmaster General,

Recommending the issuance of a supple-
. . mental fraud order against the OCCULT

are engaged in conducting a

scheme for obtaining money ) BOOK SUPrLY COMPANY, at Los Angeles,

through the mails by means of ) California.
false and fraudulent pretenses,)
representations and promises, )
in violation of Sections 3929 |
and 4041 of the Revised Stat- )

J

utes, as amended. [

jx fraud order was issued against the names ns:jeit forth in the caption of
this memorandum August 29, 1923, upon evidence satisfactory to the TOstmas-
ter General thatunder those names one D. J. HoHoran was engaged in conduct-
ing a scheme forobtaining money through the mails by means of false and
fraudulent pretenses, representations and promises. Under date of December
15, 1923, theoarder was extended to cover the name of D. Daniels at I™s An-
geles, California, it having been shown by evidence satisfying the Ibstmas-

J.
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ter General, that Holloran had removed to that place and had resumed the

scheme against which the fraud order was issued In New York.
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Holloran's scheme consisted in selling alleged horoscopes or astrologi-
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cal readings andforecasts through the mailsupon pretenses, representations
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and promises to the effect that these readings were especially prepared for

the individuals remitting therefor and that these "readings” would help re-

mitters to overcome "all obstacles" and to make the most of their "opportu-



-2

nities*" The evidence showed that they were simply stock "readings** pre-
pared in <juantitles in advance in jets of -twelve# one set for each of the
signs of the zodiac* and were sold to all persons alike who happened to be
born in the same zodiacal sign* AIll "readings" of any particular period or
sign of the zodiac were couched in identical language* It was found that
all the pretenses, representations and promises with respect to these read-
ings were false and fraudulent*

This office is now in receipt of a report and evidence submitted by a
post office inspector located in Los Angeles to the effect that HoHoran
under the trade name of Occult Book Supply Company, Metropolitan Theater
Building, Sixth & Hill Sts*, Los ¢(¢ngeles, California, is again handling
these stock astrological readings, but instead of selling them outright as
formerly, is giving them ostensibly as "premiums" with certain books sold
by him, which books, the evidence shows are being sold at an advance of
from 40 to 50 cents over and above the publisher’'s price to the public
generally. The so-called "readings" are featured in Holloran*s circular
matter and the scheme is manifestly an effort to evade the effect of the
fraud order of August 29, 1925*

Hollorsn informed the post office inspector under date of December
3, 1924, as follows:

"as a special inducement in order to create a
demand for the books, 1 amoffering, free of charge,
an annual astrological reading with each one* These
are rot personal readings, there being but one read-
ing for each sign of the Zodiac* However, they have
been carefully prepared according to accepted astrolo-
gical rules* It is my intention to discontinue the
readings altogether as soon as the business is on a
paying basis* Books Ho* 4 and 5 without the daily
guides are priced at $1*60* A free reading is given

with each one* | solicit business through circulars
which are mailed to former customers and others* |
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do not advertise in magazines or newspapers.”

By reason of Eolloran's statement that he intended to discontinue the
readings he was afforded an opportunity» under date of February 21» 1925, to
execute and forward to this office not later than March 14» 1925» an affi-
davit to the effect that he had absolutely discontinued and absndoned the
use of **horoscopes" or "astrological readings" as "premiums" with his books
and charts sold through the mails, and that he would not resume such bus-
iness» etc*» In the future. He was given to understand that the voluntary
filing of the affidavit within the time named would permit of the closing
of the case without a further extension of the fraud order.

Up to the present time Mr. HoHoran has failed to comply with the De-
partment’'s request in filing the affidavit referred to and as it is mani-
festly his intention to continue the business against which the fraud order
was issued under date of August 29th and extended under date of December
15» 1925» X hate to recommend that the fraud order be further extended to

include the name of Occult Book Supply Company at Los Angeles» California.

(SCOVKD H ;. UWONRHELY

Actiner Solialter.
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P*r«d la gaoBitties ih adva?a* ia «te of twelve, one »at far eeefe of iha
signs &f the sodico* imd wore eoi4 to ail war«on* «like aha happened to be
bom in the awr seciftcaJL »i*:», All «/todi**** of awf mortimi;r porlo« or
sifli Gi. (a0 sodio* «wr* cv/iue~cd *m ldonHoel I*8ea®t# It mi fe«»« that
ail the prater«#«, wpr*tw tetioiio mA pmniima wtih respect to these reed-
la0l mm f«-4se uao fruuaaient.

Shi« o; fio# is mowla w plsl of a WjOrt end evioonoo submitted by a
pool ofrioo inarréter le®&t#d in io« annoia« to the effect that SoUerea
urder tit# tritia ttafe* of Occult bock iinpply Cds$OB/» létropolitoa aio*tor
daiicing* glatit e EUL 34*#, Los .JMpftMa gniifonti*, is » JuuCling
thor.o stock astrological reeditet bat instead of eelilng» tfc«s outright mi
femori/» lo firing them o*t**»XbJy »# *fiw»i«Bie" with cdrtala booh» t«14
0y hi«* which book*, the evidence ahorma or* bid«g self *t sm atwenoc cf
fr*« 40 to 60 coins over end «boro Ui# pafeHokor o j-ri*o to thn rstblic.

~on*rally, ite w -cU « "vencin™e” n*w féndevo* 1- Bollonas*# ol/otilar
cutter und the sob**c i» «w*i»ifortl/ a» offert to erode the effcot ;f thé
ir~roe orner Of ¢ngstet fiC#
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«aa 0 spacial iEdueo$e*nt in order U creavo &
demand for tifi» boon«* 1 a» affi ring* fw»o of onergo*
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gloel ral v». It ie «y linonilo» io dieoontlatto ta*
roed lago allogo Us&r e» buo» as Uwe busi;ere 1l« on o
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which aro auliod tc formar cuetos re und others, 1



«0 Mt advertl* In nega»lnos or newepaperrn,"

hr reason of Kolloran'« iu tenent that ;10 intonti»* to di»continue V «
readings ho *ue afford»* an opportunity, under custe of rebruury 21, 1»gSI to
execute arti forward to thie office not later than liarch 14, 1928, an affi-
darit to th» effect Unt he h d absolutely di»continued and abandoned the
uee of ’horoscope»’ or "astrological readingsn as H\rettimi»* with hie booh»
aid chart» «old through the mail», and that he would not resume sruoh aua-
inee, etc*, in the futunx He was given to uneeretund that the voluntary
filing of th. affidavit within the tin» named would permit of the closing
of the o*«e rlthout a farther extension of the fraud Older,

Up to the present time (ir, Hollor*nhae failed to comply with «he i1*e-
partuKBHw request in filing the affidavit referred to and a» it 1» mani-
festly his liitentlon to ontinue the business against ¢(fcioh tho froo order
Wat Issued under dato of jugual 29th a?.d extended untier date of oeocra or

16, 1923, 1 ham to eeecaaond that the fruuc order o© further txtended to

inoludo the n*aa of uooult joeh Supply Company at :n» ¢ageUs, Culliorala.

(Signed) K. i. BOrWELLY

Acting solicitor.



March 27, 1922

Chief Clonk,

ifcst Office Dopartaent =

Attached hereto U a notice to oil postmaster*
ms™h x shall he pleased to here you Insert In the

Postal Bulletin and In the next monthly Sigplsoeat to

the Postal Saida*
(Signed) H J. DONNELLY

Acting Solicitor*

Copy seat to Miss S&nger
for Postal Quids*



I&rch 27, 1925
SE&HHH# < “if. ">

On Jferob £6, 1925, a fraud orddr »a# leaned again«?t
Alalnd ViIMftMHI, KTonprinsensgads 12, lostbox 140,
Copenhagen K.f iteoraarfc, and on March 27, 1925, a mad
order was Issued against the Oecult Beak Supply Connery,
and its offleers and agents ss sash, at ;0s Angelas,
California.

All m il addressed to the said eon©era end parties
should he returned to senders staigped Jfiail

to thl» address returned hy order of Bestaaster Ceaorsl.*

(Signsd) N J 188811LLY

Acting Solicitor.
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OFFICE OFTHE SOLICITOR

llITaalitttgfcm

March 27, 1925.

Postmaster,
Los Angelas, California.

*jr dear Sir:
I inclose herewith a copy of order No. 1726. , dated

March 27* 1925, , forbidding the delivery of mail matter and
the payment of money orders to the Occult Book Supply Cozipany, and its officers

and agents as such, at Los ¢(ngeies, California,

the original of which, signed by the Postmaster General, has been retained in
the files of this Department.

This order does not cover mail matter under the frank of a Senator or
Representative or other officer entitled to the franking privilege, nor that
which 1s covered by an official envelope. Nor does it apply to matter not
under seal, such as newspapers, circulars, etc., unless specifically so stated
iIn the order or by subsequent letter of instructions.

Please acknowledge receipt.

Respectfully yours.

«jfn*) ». J SOKIEUy

acting Solicitor.

Inclosure.

278
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OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER. LOS ANGELES. CALIF.

The Solicitor,
Post Office Department,
Washington.

Mr dear Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged today of your letter of
the twentyseventh instant enclosing copy of order No. 1726, dated
Mat*ch 27, 1925, forbidding delivery of mail matter and payment of
money orders to the Occult Book Supply Company, and its officers
and agents as such, at Los Angeles, California, which will be given
prompt attention.

The address of this concern is 312 Metropolitan

Theatre Building, this city.

Respectfully yours,

Postmaster



